

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

MAIN CASE NO.: **W.P.No.13287 of 2025**

PROCEEDING SHEET

| Sl. No. | Date       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | OFFICE NOTE |
|---------|------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 01.     | 15.05.2025 | <p><b><u>CGR,J</u></b></p> <p>Learned Government Pleader for Civil Supplies takes notice for respondents 1 to 4 and seeks time to file counter.</p> <p>Petitioner's authorization has been cancelled by 3<sup>rd</sup> respondent/Sub-Collector by orders, dated 25.02.2025 on the ground that petitioner has violated Clause 17(e) Form-II Authorization issued under APSTPDS (Control) Order 2018, on finding that the petitioner was working on part time with 104 ambulance agency service, which order has been confirmed by 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent vide order, dated 23.04.2025.</p> <p>Clause 17(e) Form-II contemplates that the dealer should not hold any office in public life with or without remuneration and the nature of activity undertaken by the petitioner i.e., working with 104 ambulance service whether falls within the expression of holding any office, requires consideration.</p> <p>In view of the same, there shall be interim suspension of impugned proceedings, dated 23.04.2025 passed by the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent</p> |             |

|  |  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |  |
|--|--|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
|  |  | <p>confirming the orders, dated 25.02.2025 issued by the 3<sup>rd</sup> respondent and the petitioner be continued as a fair price shop dealer of Shop No.1321022 of Garladinne Village, Yemmiganur Mandal, Kurnool District, for a period of eight (8) weeks.</p> <p>Let the counter be filed within four (4) weeks and reply within two (2) weeks thereafter.</p> <p>List the matter after six (6) weeks.</p> <p>SPP</p> <p><b>CGR,J</b></p> |  |
|--|--|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|