

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF JUNE,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.C.D. SEKHAR

WRIT PETITION NO: 13287 OF 2025



Between:

Banala Karrenna, S/o. Late B. Giddaiah, Aged about 42 years, Occ: FP
Shop Dealer, R/o.Garladinne Village, Yemmiganur Mandal, Kurnool
District

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Civil Supplies Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Joint Collector, Kurnool District, Kurnool.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Adoni, Kurnool District.
4. The Tahsildar, Yemmiganur Mandal, Yemmiganur, Kurnool District

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction more particularly, one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the respondents in issuing proceedings in Appeal Case No. C.S.3/50/2025 Dt.23.04.2025 issued by the 2nd respondent confirming the proceedings in RC.(M).826/2024, Dt.25.02.2025 issued by the 3rd respondent in cancelling the Fair Price Dealership of the petitioner in respect of Fair Price Shop No.1321022 of Garladinne Village, Yemmiganur Mandal, Kurnool District

as bad, illegal, arbitrary, improper, unjust and violative of Articles 14, 16, 19, 21 and 311 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to continue the petitioner as Fair Price Shop Dealer of Shop No.1321022 of Garladinne Village, Yemmiganur Mandal, Kurnool District pending disposal of the appeal and grant such other relief or reliefs as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case and in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to continue the petitioner as a Fair Price Shop Dealer of Shop No.1321022 of Garladinne Village, Yemmiganur Mandal, Kurnool District by suspending the proceedings in Appeal Case No.C.S.3/50/2025, Dt.23.04.2025 issued by the 2nd respondent confirming the proceedings in Rc.(M)826/2024, Dt.25.02.2025 of the 3rd respondent, pending disposal of WP.No.13287 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the orders of the High Court dated:15.05.2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V.S.K.Rama Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Civil Supplies for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“Post the matter after four (04) weeks.

In the meantime, respondents are directed to file counter affidavit.

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a period of six (06) weeks.”

SD/- A. VIJAYA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

For

To,

1. One CC to Sri. V.S.K.Rama Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Civil Supplies, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TCDS,J

DATED:26.06.2025

POST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (04) WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.13287 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

